

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

NATIVE VILLAGE OF KWINHAGAK,

Appellant,

v.

Supreme Court No. S-18481

STATE OF ALASKA, OCS, DHSS,

Appellee.

Trial Case No. 4BE-19-00046CN

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT BETHEL  
HONORABLE TERRENCE HAAS, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE E.G.**

ALASKA PUBLIC DEFENDER AGENCY

SAMANTHA CHEROT (1011072)  
PUBLIC DEFENDER

JUSTIN GILLETTE (1411092)  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
900 West 5th Avenue, Suite 200  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
Telephone: (907) 334-4400

Filed in the Supreme Court  
of the State of Alaska

November 22, 2022

MEREDITH MONTGOMERY, CLERK  
Appellate Courts

*Ryan Montgomery-Sytha*  
Deputy Clerk

**VRA AND APP. R. 513.5 CERTIFICATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>AUTHORITIES RELIED UPON</b> .....	<b>iv</b>
<b>PARTIES</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>2</b>
A. Facts .....	2
<b>STANDARDS OF REVIEW</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>7</b>
I. The Trial Court’s Delayed Review of Mira’s Hospitalization Violated Her Due Process Rights. ....	7
II. The Trial Court Should Have Applied Alaska’s Involuntary Commitment Statutes, AS 47.30 <i>et seq.</i> , to Mira’s Involuntary Hospitalization. ....	12
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>17</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Hospitalization of April S.</i> 499 P.3d 1011 (Alaska 2021).....	11
<i>In re Hospitalization of Carl S.</i> 510 P.3d 486 (Alaska 2022).....	14, 15
<i>In re Hospitalization of Daniel G.</i> 320 P.3d 262 (Alaska 2014).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Hospitalization of Heather R.</i> 366 P.3d 530 (Alaska 2016).....	7
<i>In re Hospitalization of Naomi B.</i> 435 P.3d 918 (Alaska 2019).....	7, 13
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9
<i>Myers v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> 138 P.3d 238 (Alaska 2006).....	11
<i>Wetherhorn v. Alaska Psychiatric Institute</i> 156 P.3d 371 (Alaska 2007).....	7, 13

### STATUTES

Alaska Statute 47.10.087 .....	6, 13, 14
Alaska Statute 47.30.700.....	2, 8, 15
Alaska Statute 47.30.705.....	8
Fomer Alaska Statute 47.30.710 .....	4
Alaska Statute 47.30.715.....	8, 15
Alaska Statute 47.30.725.....	8, 15
Alaska Staute 47.30.730.....	14, 15
Alaska Statute 47.30.735.....	15

Fomer Alaska Statute 47.30.915 .....12
